subsection (b) of this section. 

(d) (1) Selling to State After Termination of Employment Is  
  Prohibited. It shall be a breach of ethical standards for any  
  former employee, unless the former employee's last annual  
  salary did not exceed ten thousand five hundred dollars  
  ($10,500), to engage in selling or attempting to sell   
  commodities or services to the state for one (1) year following  
  the date employment ceased. 
 (2) The term "sell", as used in this subsection, means signing a  
  bid, proposal, or contract; negotiating a contract;